

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.77/2016
Appellant : Shri Sumen Roy.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, PWD Rural

Road Division, Karimganj

Date of hearing : 27.07.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 27.07.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Md. Foyez Uddin Choudhury, First Appellate Authority/Executive Engineer, PWD Rural Road Division, Karimganj and Sri Bimalendu Dey APIO/H.A. of the same office. A Written Statement dated 22.07.2016 received from the FAA which is taken on the case record.

The Appellant present.

Perused the Written Statement. It is seen that information has since been provided to the Appellant partly through a letter dated 12.05.2015 and finally through a letter dated 21.07.2016. Copies of the documents provided to the Appellant are enclosed with the W/S.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he has received all the information barring the information relating to query no. 5 of the RTI Application.

In course of the hearing, the SPIO handed over the documents containing the information sought through query no. 5 of the RTI Application. After perusing the documents, the Appellant has expressed his satisfaction.

In view of the above, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KMJ.77/2016/ 22 -A Dtd. 27.07.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, P.W.D. Rural Road Division, Karimganj, Dist-Karimganj, Assam, Pin-788710 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Executive Engineer, P.W.D. Rural Road Division, Karimganj, Dist-Karimganj, Assam, Pin-788710 for information.
- 3. Shri Sumen Roy, Pushpa Lane, Ward No.2, East Kanishail, P.O.- Kanishail, Dist- Karimganj, Assam, Pin-788711 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission